
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO. *13

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2021


PHASE III OF PRADHAN MANTRI KAUSHALVIKAS YOJANA


†*13.  DR. MANOJ RAJORIA:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the number of districts in the country where the phase-III of the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana launched in January, 2021 has been started;

(b) the targets fixed along with the amount of funds estimated to be spent on said phase-III;

(c) the number of persons benefitted under Phase-I and Phase-II of the said scheme along with the amount of funds spent in this regard; and

(d) the State-wise details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (D) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 13 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2021 ASKED BY
DR. MANOJ RAJORIA REGARDING PHASE III OF PRADHAN MANTRI
KAUSHALVIKAS YOJANA

(a) Under Phase III of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 2020-22 (PMKVY
2020-22), as on 10.07.2021, the training started in 607 districts across 32
States/Union Territories.

(b)       Under Phase III of PMKVY (2020-22), the target is to train 8 lakh candidates
with an outlay of Rs. 948.90 crore.

(c) and (d)      Under Phase I (2015-16) and Phase II (2016-20) of PMKVY,  19.85
lakh and 1.08 crore candidates (as on 10.07.2021) have been trained/oriented with an expenditure of Rs. 1,174.48 crore and Rs. 7,438.23 crore, respectively. The State/UT-wise number of candidates trained under Phase I and II of PMKVY, as on 10.07.2021, is given at Annexure.


Annexure


State/UT-wise number of candidates trained/oriented under Phase I and II of

PMKVY, as on 10.07.2021


S.
No.

State/UT PMKVY I PMKVY II

1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 194 2,797
2.  Andhra Pradesh 1,35,920 3,00,610
3.  Arunachal Pradesh 1,017 73,370
4.  Assam 33,378 6,53,237
5.  Bihar 92,018 4,80,868
6.  Chandigarh 5,032 20,430
7.  Chhattisgarh 37,302 1,28,212
8.  Delhi 1,05,682 3,74,614
9.  Goa 569 8,786
10.  Gujarat 43,999 3,26,115
11.  Haryana 86,884 5,37,599
12.  Himachal Pradesh 22,891 1,12,841
13.  Jammu and Kashmir 18,177 2,63,327
14.  Jharkhand 28,773 2,13,359
15.  Karnataka 77,226 4,05,819
16.  Kerala 15,339 2,20,441
17.  Ladakh 0 2,267
18.  Lakshadweep 0 150
19.  Madhya Pradesh 1,68,868 6,73,967
20.  Maharashtra 1,09,435 10,50,957
21.  Manipur 1,603 80,499

22.  Meghalaya 1,899 41,697
23.  Mizoram 1,030 25,652
24.  Nagaland 1,271 35,437
25.  Odisha 61,357 4,64,918
26.  Puducherry 7,301 20,023
27.  Punjab 84,624 3,21,251

28.  Rajasthan 1,33,567 9,09,780
29.  Sikkim 886 11,099
30.  TamilNadu 1,69,206 5,51,251
31.  Telangana 1,09,478 2,91,515
32. The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

Daman and Diu 488 9,363
33.  Tripura 15,140 1,18,561
34.  Uttar Pradesh 2,72,002 15,75,132

35.  Uttarakhand 14,301 1,74,623
36.  West Bengal 1,29,080 4,14,246

Total 19,85,937 1,08,94,813


*******

